Board of Finance
March 13, 2014

THE FOLLOWING MINTUES ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF FINANCE

The Board of Finance held a regular meeting on Thursday, March 13, 2014 in the Council Chamber of the
Newtown Municipal Center, 3 Primrose Street, Newtown, CT. John Kortze called the meeting to order at
7:00pm.

PRESENT: John Kortze, James Filan, Jr., John Godin, Michael Portnoy and Harry Waterbury
ABSENT: Joseph Kearney

ALSO PRESENT: First Selectman E. Patricia Llodra, Finance Director Robert Tait, Deputy Land Use Director
Rob Sibley, Board of Fire Commissioners Chairman Rob Manna, Board of Fire Commissioners Budget
Committee Chairman Ernie Descheneaux, Interim Superintendent Dr. John Reed, Business Director Ron
Bienkowski, Board of Education members Debbie Leidlein, Kathy Hamilton, Michelle Ku, Keith Alexander
(7:35 pm), three members of the public and one members of the press.

VOTER COMMENTS: none.

COMMUNICATIONS: Mr. Kortze read a letter from Joe Kearney (Att. A} and submitted budget information
from Dr. Reed (Att. B).

FIRST SELECTMAN REPORT: none.

FINANCE DIRECTOR REPORT: $6.5 million in Newtown bids were sold in a competitive bid done over the
internet. Nine companies bid on the bonds. The interest rate was 2.71% which represents a savings of
approximately $32,500 - $35,000 per year in debt service. (Att. C)

NEW BUSINESS

Discussion and possible action:

1. Overall budget deliberations and possible adoption: Mr. Manna and Mr. Descheneaux were present
to answer guestion on the fire budget. Hook and Ladder is moving forward with the new building, expect
to have contracts by month end and are progressing with site and architectura! plans. Mr. Manna thinks
they potentially may need to come back to the town for additional money. Equipment is being upgraded
piece by piece in order to maintain a zerc percent increase in the budget. Mr. Manna stated the companies
have been successful with grants. Repair and Maintenance cost are down because there is not a
transmission inspection; this is done bi-annually. Insurance is increased because Dodgingtown opted out of
the insurance in the prior year to purchase a command vehicle. Dues and Travel & Education line item is
used for training and is based on the amount of personnel.

Mr. Bienkowski explained the transfer YTD for principal salaries. The Hawley School principal is retiring and
entitled to her vacation payout; a Vice Principal at the High School is on military leave, we pay the
difference between the military pay and his school salary. One principal is on medical leave, a per diem
principal is filling in. There is a small difference having a Vice Principal at Sandy Hook School vs. a Lead
Teacher. The current surplus is in excess of $160,000, taking into account the first 75% payment on the
excess cost grant, which actually came in at approximately 82%. The expenses have also gone up, such as
tuition and transportation for an additional student out placed. Mr. Kortze suggested Mr. Bienkowski use
the estimated figures in the report rather than in a footnote. Mr. Bienkowski said that in some cases

Re’d. for Record 3~1T  20]4.
1]page Town Clerk of Newtown/ 250 8

Detvie. Oundlin. Yblstoort




Board of Finance
March 13, 2014

estimated figures in some accounts, such as professional services, can end up varying from the actuals so
he prefers the footnote.

Mr. Korfze went over scenarios and the effect on the mill rate and the budget. (Att. D). Mr. Waterbury
moved to add under the Police Salary & Wages, $243,262 for the School Security Officers (5S50); $18,610 for
Social Security; 51,508 for Other Employee Benefits and $16,000 for Police Equipment for a total addition
of $279,380. Mr. Portnoy second. Allin favor.

Mr. Portnoy moved to add $279,380 to Intergovernmental Revenues. Mr. Godin seconded. Allin favor.

Mr. Waterbury moved to add $100,000 to the Selectman budget for Medical Self Insurance based on the
recommendation of the Medical Self Insurance Board. Mr. Portnoy seconded. Mr. Portnoy stated the
claims for December, January and February have been positive. Each year of the 3 % years of experience in
the plan we have come in less than expected, which builds the reserve. He has a problem with a 13%
projected increase for next year. He believes part of the $400,000 suggested increase be used for senior
tax relief or roads. Mr. Waterbury asked about the concern of added cost of claims. Mr. Tait said there is
an analysis and forecast now and next year and believes the recommendation is a wise decision. Mr. Godin
thinks we may see more inflation in health care and thinks $400,000 is a modest contribution; he would
prefer to have more in surplus. Mr. Filan agreed with Mr. Portnoy saying we have a strong reserve now
and the last three months experience has been positive. Mr. Porinoy maoved to amend the Selectman
budget for Medical Self Insurance increase from $100,000 to $50,000. Mr. Filan seconded. Motion failed:
(AYE: Portnoy, Filan); (NAY: Waterbury, Godin, Kortze). Mr. Portnoy moved to amend the increase from
$100,000 to 575,000. Mr. Filan seconded. Motion failed: (AYE: Portnoy, Filan}; (NAY: Waterbury, Godin,
Kortze). The original motion to add $100,000 to the Selectman budget for Medical Self Insurance based on
the recommendation of the Medical Self Insurance Board passed: (AYE: Waterbury, Godin, Kortze); (NAY:
Portnoy, Filan).

Mr. Waterbury moved to increase the Board of Education budget for Medical Self Insurance $300,000
hased on the recommendation of the Medical Self Insurance Board. Mr. Godin seconded. Mr. Portnoy
moved to amend the recommended increase to $150,000. Mr. Filan seconded. Motian failed: {AYE:
Portnoy, Filan); (NAY: Waterbury, Godin, Kortze}. Mr. Portnoy moved to amend the recommended
increase to $225,000. Mr. Filan seconded. Motion failed: {AYE: Portnoy, Filan) ;{ NAY: Waterbury, Godin,
Kortze). The original motion to increase the Board of Education budget for Medical Self Insurance $300,000
based on the recommendation of the Medical Self Insurance Board passed: {AYE: Waterbury, Godin,
Kortze); (NAY: Portnoy, Filan).

Mr. Waterbury moved to increase the Elderly Credit amount of $1,500,000by $150,000 to $1,650,000 on
the tax levy (mill rate) calculation sheet. Mr. Godin seconded. Mr. Filan is in favor of tax relief for seniors
and was in favor of having the Legislative Council review it. He would like to see relief go to those who
need it and is concerned we don’t know enough about it to vote onit. Mr. Kortze said anything the Board
of Finance does is a recommendation to the Legislative Council; a recommendation which included the
parameters of a dollar amount and an asset test that was voted on already. A third tier of income and or
indexing was also discussed and presented to the Legislative Council. An ordinance subcommittee has met
on this topic. Mr. Godin said the intent was that the relief is for people who need it; $150,000 given what
has been in the past is a modest amount. The Legislative Council received a recommendation with a broad
enough range allowing them a iot of flexibility. Mr. Kortze stated the additional senior tax relief is based on

2|Page



Board of Finance
March 13, 2014

diversity in the community, the benefits the seniors provide and that the senior demographic is the largest
and growing. There was also a lot of conversation with the seniors. Despite the fact that the senior
communities have received a large tax increase there are very few that benefit from the existing program.
The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Waterbury moved 1o add $200,000 to Highway for road improvements. Mr. Godin seconded. Mr.
Portnoy believes more money needs to be in road improvements. He is also very concerned about the
Board of Education budget and the unsure about the savings in turnover. Mr. Portnoy moved to increase
road improvements by $500,000. Mr. Waterbury seconded. Mr. Filan said the goal of a flat budget is
making people realize we have to get by with less. He believes we need more money for roads; we need to
find more sources of revenue and savings so that money can be put into our infrastructure. Mr. Waterbury
does not wasn’t to increase taxes and believes small steps need to be taken. Motion failed: (AYE:

Portnoy); (NAY: Waterbury, Godin, Filan, Kortze). The original motion to increase roads by $200,000 passed
unanimously.

Mr. Waterbury moved the Town of Newtown bottom line budget of $111,066,204 and the estimated
revenues of $11,066,204. Mr. Godin seconded. All in favor.

Mr. Waterbury moved to allow the Finance Director to make any clerical adiustments and report back to
the Board of Finance. Mr. Godin seconded. All in favor.

(Att. E)

ANNOUNCEMENTS: none.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Land Acquisition: Mr., Waterbury moved to enter executive session to discuss land
acquisition and invited First Selectman Llodra, Mr. Tait and Mr. Sibley to atiend. Mr. Filan seconded. Allin
favor. Executive session was entered into at 8:23pm and returned to regular sessicn at 8:30pm with the
following motion: Mr. Waterbury moved to approve and recommend the land acquisition of parcel
number 08-07. Mr. Filan seconded. Allin favor.

2. Resolution: RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $255,000
FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN APPROXIMATELY 37 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND TO BE HELD AS OPEN SPACE AS
AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2013-14 TO 2017-2018 INCLUSIVE) AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $255,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION
AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE.
Mr. Waterbury waived the reading of the entire resolution and moved the Resolution: RESQLUTION
PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT QF $255,000 FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN
APPROXIMATELY 37 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND TO BE HELD AS OPEN SPACE AS AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2013-14 TO 2017-2018 INCLUSIVE} AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF
$255,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE
THEREQOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE (Att. F). Mr. Filan seconded. Al
in favor.

ANNCUNCEMENTS: none.

3irage



Board of Finance
March 13, 2014

ADJOURNMENT: Having no further business the Board of Finance adjourned their regular meeting at
8:36 pm.

Susan Marcinek, Clerk

Att. A: letter from Joe Kearney

Att. B: memo from Dr. John Reed (3 pages)

Att. C: sale of $6.5 million general obligation bonds

Att. D: scenarios, 3/12/14, Calculation of Tax Levy (Mill Rate)
Att. E: motions

Att. F: Resclution & excerpts

4fjPage



Att. A

Dear Board of Finance members,

Business related travel prevents me from attending the final BOF vote on the proposed 2014-2015
budgets but [ wanted to make my opinion public for the record.

| support both budgets as presented (less any adjustments to correct commodity price changes) and any
additional reserves to our medical self insurance plan that were recommended provided that there will be
no increase in taxation as a result of those measures.

| also want to acknowledge the difficult task of the BOS and BOE in this budget year and especially the
burden placed on Dr Reed to deliver a budget that reflected the challenges of enroliment decline now and
in the future. At the same time, | strongly believe that we are making a mistake by not accelerating a
process that will reduce our physical school structure footprint {and the associated cost savings that could
be realized.)

| was a member of the commission that recommended building a new Sandy Hook school, and | continue
to believe that it was the right decision for our town. It does not mean that | believe it is necessary to
continue to keep open one or more of our older schools if we can find a more practical alternative. That
cenversation should be happening now, and | would much rather layoff an aging school than any
teachers. | have confidence that we will eventually arrive at the right decision but | worry that we have
lost 2 years in unnecessary delays for failure to act on a trend that has been noticeable since 2007-2008
and has become even more acute.

Nevertheless, the 2014-2015 budget is the most responsible | have seen in years and if | were present
today, my vote would be YES to both the town and education budgets.

Respectfully Submitted,

Joseph W Kearney
Vice Chairman



Att. B

Hi John:

Enclosed is some information that [ had with me last night to share with the Board of Finance
and thought I would just forward it to you. This information is in response to some inquiries that
were made at our first meeting on Monday evening.

The first item was prepared by Dr. Gejda in response to the question about cost data for a slide
Debbie used mentioning state mandates.

Exclusive of staff time, the following budget figures pertain to district-wide programs,
professional development and resources supporting (see Curriculum: pg. 221-225) in the
following areas:

Graduation requirements: Content areas requirements (see BOE policy #7-302 “Requirements
for Graduation”)

Teacher Evaluation (p. 225):
Professional Development: Inter-rater reliability training: $5,000
Surveys: $12,000
Northwest Evaluation Association: $33,000

New statewide testing:
Technology: Infrastructure, hardware, support (see pp. 226-240)
Curriculum revision and resource adoption (including 9-12 science, World Language,
business, PE, K-12 social studies, math, ELA: $218,050)
Professional development (Readers/Writers summer workshops grades K-8: $44,600)

Student Success Plans:
Naviance (grades 5-12): online program
Professional Development ($500)

Safe School Climate
Surveys: $10,000



The second pertains to the question asked about the amounts in the Board budget for anticipated
savings from turnover. The column on the left was what was originally requested. The column
on the right is sometimes a larger number such as last year when the Board gave me the
responsibility of identifying approximately $106,000 in cuts as a part of the final budget
adoption. That amount was added to the budget for savings from turnover. We have met our
targets for savings from turnover every year.

BOE BOARD BOARD OF

REQUESTED OF FINANCE EDUCATION APPROVED
YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT  ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET *
2014-15 ($325,000)
2013-14 ($200,000) ($17,950) ($88,217) ($306,167)
2012-13 ($100,000) ($100,000)
2011-12 ($150,000) ($75,110) ($225,110)
2010-11 $0 ($321,482) ($321,482)
2009-10 ($25,000) ($30,316) (855,316)
2008-09 (§150,000) ($76,528) ($226,528)

* PRIOR TO ALLOCATION OF SAVINGS TO TEACHER LINES.

The next is a series of questions pertaining to security. Some of these may have been answered
that evening.

Are the “net 18 people” (§) still in the budget?
¢ Inthe 2014-2015 budget, we have 12 security personnel. The budgeted amount is

$305,843. We anticipate 6 security guards to be grant funded which brings our total to
18.

Where in the budget are the security people?
e The costs associated with security personnel can be found in general support services.

What is the change in security prior to 12/14 as compared to after 12/14?

e Prior to 12/14 the BOE had 3 security guards located at the high school and one director,
totaling 4. During the 2012-13 budget process (January 2013), the BOE added 8 new
positions totaling 12. The BOE cost for the additional positions was $61,204.

¢ For the 2013-14 budget, the Superintendent increased the security personnel, adding 3
new positions totaling 15. However, we currently have 18 in place, 3 positions being
funded by grants. The BOE cost for the additional positions was $227,150.

» For the 2014-15 budget, the BOE has a total of 12 security personnel. We anticipate 6 to
be funded by grants. The BOE cost for the additional positions is $165,200. The overall
reduction of costs is $61,950 - $2,690 for a net reduction of $59,260.

How much of security 33 is in the 2013-14 budget?
s Security personnel budgeted costs total $365,103.



The next pertains to your question about what the $344,647 stood for in the financial report.
The short answer is that was money encumbered for actual known transportation expenses which
were deducted from the overall estimated excess cost.

Components of the Excess Cost Reimbursement Grant

2013-2014 excess cost grant was for $1,452,304. The projected amount to be received is
$1,741,239. We currently have $344, 647 encumbered in transportation which leaves a balance
of $1,396,592.

Accounts Tuition Transportation Total Grant
Out of District $1,089,599 $311,744 $1,401,343
Local Special Ed $17,087 $182,916
STARR $15.816 $156,980
Totals $344,647 $1,741,239

From John Reed



PARITY Result Screen 1 Att.C

|2:25:14 p.m. EDST Upcoming Calendar ] Qverview | Compare Summary |

Bid Results
Newtown (Town)
$6,500,000 General Obligation Bonds, Issue of 2014

The following bids were submitted using PARITY® and displayed ranked by lowest TIC.
Click on the name of each bidder to see the respective bids.

Bid Award* Bidder Name TIC
[ _ Reoffering_[|B0SC. Inc. (o.713651D
N BMO Capital Markets 2.736910
r Roosevelt & Cross, Inc. 2.764452
r FTN Financial Capital Markets 2.778788
r Janney Montgomery Scott LLC 2.783787
I Piper Jaffray 2.787860
O Raymond James & Associates. Inc.|2.798086
I Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc. 2.802980
I Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. 2.824004

*Awarding the Bonds to a specific bidder will provide you with the Reoffering Prices and Yields.

© 1981-2002 i-Deal LLC, All rights reserved, Trademarks

https://www.newissuehome.i-deal.com/Parity/asp/main.asp?frame=content&page=parityR... 3/13/2014



Att. D

¥102/TT/€
31VY TN a3S0d0Yd IHL NO 123443 HIFHL ANV

$135aNnd d3sodoyd 309/S09 IHL OL .Sl LVHM,

NMOLMIN J0 NMOL



GG aded LODILOANNOD ‘NMOLMIN 10 NMOL

JDONVNI4 40 g¥vOd d3id

YO1D3110D XVL1 d3d

JLVINILST YHOSSISSY H3d

JOVd LX3IN 335 '1¥0d3Y YOSSISSY ¥ad

196,50 0S/2'€S0°E86'T JulUISSasse JPuU a|qexel JA Jonid

%9L°0-
CEEE

060°000°€

= (3SV3IYDIA)ASVIYINI XVL IAILDI443
= 3LVYH TN HVAA HO1dd

=TIN T

LO'EE ((000°T / 3uawssassy 19N 2|qexe]) Aq papiap AnaT xel) = 3LvY TIIN ‘

{212y UORD3||0D AQ PapIAIP pasiey 29 03 JuUnowy) (Junowe paj|iq =}
E JO 3181 UOIIID||02 Xey e Bulunsse - ANTTXVL @K

(198pnqg anuanal - ,$3xe} JE3A JUALIND,, WOJY) uoilexel Aq pasiel 9q 03 JUNoWY <2

L9T'66T'66

9/.T',0T'86

T,5'680°000°€ LNIWSSISSY 1IN ITaVXVL TVLOL

40 SLI43NId XVL AT43AT3 NAMOLMIN
1S11Q3YD WD O1 NO LNINSSISSY IAILD3443 ‘

(985'TZZ'SY) 000°00S'T S

40 110390 XV.L ¥3%v3¥a LINDYID NO IN3WSSISsY 3A1L03443 I

(9g9'€z8'Y) 000°09T

(0o0‘000°S) {¥v3A IHL ONIYNA '8 1NO OO STIIF XV.L I0438) SINIWLSNIAY NOLLYNTVA a3LvINILsT (snNiw)aavy I

£6LVET'SSO'E (SNOILdN3X3 $531) INFINSsassy 13N vioL K

1517 2102 aone[naje) a1ed[IAl

ST0Z / P10Z - NOILYINDTVD 3LVH T1IA

(ALVY TTIN) AAHT XV.L A0 NOLLVINDTVD

?

ST0Z - ¥102Z L319dNd TVINNV




600°00€ =TINT0
a3LVINDTVD 3¥V SA1314 ¥IHLO 11V ‘Q3LLNdNI 38 0L dT131d =
%L50 0SL'€S0'E86'T uBWssasse jau ajgexel JA Joud IONVYNI4 4O Q¥v0gHId P
YO1DINOI XVLY¥Id 2
JLVWILST ¥OSSISSY ¥Id 9
3OVd 1X3N 335 ‘14043 YOSS3ISSv ¥id e
%9€°0- = (35V3¥D3Q)3ISYIYONI XVL JAILDI443
ZE'EE =31y TTIN YV3IA HOIYd
060°000°€ =TIN T
0Z'€€ ((000°T / 3uswssassy 1aN 2|qexel) Aq papinp Arat xel) = 31wy TN @
(218Y UOII23||0D) AQ PapIAIP pasiey 2 0} Junowy) (Junowe paj|iq =)
807'€09'66 p %066 JO 9314 U0|123||03 Xxe} e ulwnsse - AAJT XYL -
9/1°£09'86 (198png anuaAal - ,saxe} Jeah Jua.ind, Woly) uoljexe} Aq pasiel ag 01 Junowy <X
T/5'680'000'€ LNIINSSISSY 1IN I19VXVL TVLIOL
(985'TZZ'SY) 2 000°00ST $ 40 SLI43N38 XYL AT43AT13 NMOLMAN
15110340 TvD0T NO LNIWSSIsSY 303443 K
(9€9'cz8'y) q 000°091 S 40 LIG3¥D XVL ¥33VI¥8 LIND¥ID NO INIWSs3ssy 3A1L03443 K
(000'000°S) q (¥¥3A JHL ONIYNA '8 LNO 09 STIIE XV1 340438) SLNIWLSNAY NOLLYNTVA a3LviniLsa (snnin)aay g
E6L'VET'SSO'E e (SNOILAWIX3 $537) ININSs3ssy 13N 101 K
511 ¢10¢ uonenaje) IleliN

GT0Z / ¥T0C - NOILVINDTVD 31vd T1IIA




Pri'662

=TINT0

@3ALvINDTYD 34V SAT131d YIHLO 11V ‘aILLNdNI 39 0L A13H =

%8E°0

0SL'€S0'E86'T

%LT0-
2EEE

66T

9T’EE

807'€09'66 p

9/1°'£09'86

S8 T 766'T

{1€2'69£'09) 3

(£20€26'Y) q

(000’000°s) q

€6/'VET'SSO’E e
1511 2102

JONVNI4 40 Q4V0d ¥3d

401237102 XV1 ¥3d

J1YINILST YOSSISSY did

39vd 1XIN 335 ‘L¥0dI4 YOSSISSY ¥id

JUBWSSasSE Jau a|gexel JA Joud

w O W o

= (3Sv3¥23A)3SVIYDINI XYL JAILDT4T
=31vY TTIN ¥V3A HOIYd

=TINT

((000°T / 3uawssassy 13N djqexel) Aq papinip Anatxey) = 31vd TN @K

(2184 U01I23]0 Ag PapIAIP pasiey aq 03 Junowy) (Junowe paj|iq =)

E 40 21eJ U0193]]0d xe} e Sulunsse - AAITXVL K

(198png anuanal - ,Saxe] JeaA JualInd,, Wolj) uoljexel Ag pasiel aq 01 JUNowy @&
LNIINSSISSY LIN F19VXVL IVLOL

40 SLI4INI8 XVL AT43A13 NMOLMIN

000°'0S9'T &
15110342 1¥201 NO LNIWSSISSY JAILDTA43 ‘

000°09T $ 10 LIG340 XVL ¥3va¥a LINJ¥ID NO IN3WSsIssy 3ain3d43 K

(4V3A FHL ONIYNA 8 LNO 09 STI1E XVL 340439) SININLSNIAV NOILYNTVA QILVINILST (snNIw)aav ‘

(SNOILAIX3 $531) LNINSS3ssY L3N 101 K

uonena[e) srelIN

GT0Z / ¥T0C - NOILY1ND1VD 31vd TIIIA




085'66¢ =TINTO

@3LVINDTVD 34V SA1314 YIHLO 11V ‘A3LLNdNI 39 0L 41314 =

%EY'0 0SL'€ES0'E86'T JuUaWssasse 18U a|qexe} JA Joud IDNVNI4 40 QYv09g ¥3d
¥OL23170D XV.L ¥3d

JLVINILST HOSSISSY ¥3d
39Vd 1XIN 335 ‘L40dIY YOSSISSY ¥id

w0 O 0o

= (3SVY3IYDIQ)ISVIUDINI XVL FAILITH43

%100~
EEEE =31vd TN HV3IA 4OIYd

L6L'S66'T =TINNT

TEEE ((000°T / WuawWssassy 12N aqexeL) Aq papiaip Ara1 xey) = 31w TN @

(218Y U01129]]0) Aq PApIAIP pasiey aq 03 Junowy) (Junowe paj|iq =)

872'S08'66 p %0°66 JO 914 UOI123]|0J Xel e Bullnsse - AATT XYL -

(198pnq anuaaal - soxe} Jeah Jualind, wolj) uollexel Ag pasied ag 01 JUNowWYy V' 4

9/1',08'86

95/'96£'G66'C LNINSSISSY 1IN 319VYXV.L TVLOL
(7£9'7ES 6Y) 2 000°0S9'T S 40 SLI4INIF XVL AT43AT3 NMOLMIN

:51103Y¥D T¥D01 NO LNINSSISSY JAILIFH43 ‘
(z9g'€08"Y) q 00009T  $ 4O 11034) XV ¥33VI¥E LINDYID NO INJWssassy 3nL0343 K
(000°000°S) q (¥V3A IHL ONINNA 8 LNO 0D ST119 XVL IH0438) SINIWLSNIaV NOILYNTVA dILVINILST (SNNIN)aaY -
€6L'VET'SSO'E e (SNOILNAX3 $531) LN3SS3ssY 13N 101 K
s g10¢ uonenoje) a1el||iN

ST0Z / ¥TOC - NOILYTNIDTVI 31VH TN




) "SHANEAHE MEN
A9 QHIYAAOD UV AHHL HSNVoHd HLVY TTIW
SHI HSYHIDONI ION Q0 SHESYHMONI wdAl ILYHMa

{(INNIATY LNVYD TvH3ATd) STLVINILST ANNIATY QISYIHONI AE
135440 39 TIM 139aN4d 509 Q1 Q3Qay SH3IDNIF40 ALIYN2TS TOCHDS FION

000798
000°LTT 3SYIYINI LIDANG d3SOd0¥d NINLDITIS 40 Guvog aay
00005/
000°00¢ SAVOY NMOL OL INNCIWY T¥NOILIaaY
000°0ST 110340 XvL A1¥3ai3 TvNoiliqay
000°00% IINYHNSNI 4135 T¥IIGIN 0L INNOWY T¥YNOLLIaay
1S4l LYHM
000788 139aN9 ST-¥T0Z IHL NI SINNIATY M3IN TV.LOL
(000°52) SININLISIANI NO LSIHILNI
(00008) SIDIAYIS O SIODHVHD
000°CST SININAYL 31VIS
000°S.Z JTIIHIA HOLOW TVINIWITAdNS
'SALYIANILLST INNIATY NI FSVIUINI
yvg 2103199 000295 (SITDIHIA HOLOW "8 ALYIdOYUd TV M3IN) LSIT ANVHD FHL NI 3SYIEONI

1139aN4 ST-T0T IHL NI SINN3IATY MIN

S.d1 LYHA "SA 139dN9 ST-FTO0Z JHL NI STLVIAILLSI INNIATY MIN
NMOLMIN 10 NMOL



Att. E

(INIIWNJ0QA 139aN9g FHL NI) L13FHS NOILYINITYD (LYY TTIIA) AATT XVL
JHL NO 000°059'TS OL 000°0STS A9 000°005'TS 40 LNNOWY LIA3HD A14IAT13 ISVYIHUONI ¥

%160 ¥0Z'990°TTT ¥78°98T1°0TT 08£'648 1390n9 1v101
YOE'SYETL Y0E'STO'TL 000'00€ 139ang NOILY2NA3 40 ayvod 0000-0685-006-£T-TOT-T
sjuswedap
snoliea mr_u ol junouwle 21nquasIp [[1M
SOY'LST SoY'LS 000°00T JONVHNSNI dNOYD 0000-0TZS-0£Z-TT-TOT-T
TIONVUNSNI 4135 1VJIa3N
aNN4 IDNVHNSNI 4735 T¥DIQ3W OL NOILNGIYLNOD ISYIYONI €
000°002'T 000°000°T 000'002 2119Nd - SLNIWIA0YINI AvOd 0000-S££S-006-€T-TOT-T
AYMHDIH
SININIAOYCINI AVYOHY ISYIUINI z
08€6LT - 08€'6LT SINVYD Tv¥3a3d4 ¥3IHLO 0000-062v-002-20-T0T-2
SINNIATY TYINIWNYIAODYILNI
08€'6LT
000°9¢ 000°0Z 000'9T IN3IWdIND3 32110d 0000-9%/5-0T€-CT-10T-T
8509 0SZ'6S 80S‘T S1I43N3g 3IA0TAINTG YIHLO 0000-06ZS-0T€-ZT-TOT-T
08t'80¢ 0/8'68C 0T9'8T ALIYND3S VID0S 0000-02ZS-0TE-CT-TOT-T
79T'eve 8 z9T'sve 0SS - STOVM 13 AYVIVS 0000-0¥TS-0TE-ZT-TOT-T
Q3IAN3ININOIIY d3IsS0dodd INJNLISNrav 321104
104 3o4/so9 aisodoud 139an9 s09 0L d3aav Ss.0ss T

#T0Z/€T/€ - SNOILOI 319ISSOd - 408



Att. F

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN
THE AMOUNT OF $255,000 FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN
APPROXIMATELY 37 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND TO BE HELD AS
OPEN SPACE AS AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2013-14 TO 2017-2018 INCLUSIVE)
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $255,000 BONDS OF
THE TOWN TO MEET SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND
PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF
TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

RESOLVED:

Section 1, The sum of $255,000 is a special appropriation made pursuant to Chapter 6, Section
6-30 (a), (b) and (c) of the Town Charter of the Town of Newtown (the “Town™) for the purchase of an
approximately 37 acre parcel of land, otherwise known as “Property #08-07”, to be held as open space, as
authorized in the Capital Improvement Program (2013-14 To 2017-2018 Inclusive) and for administrative,
financing, legal and costs of issuance related thereto (collectively, the “Project™), said appropriation to be
inclusive of any and all State and Federal grants-in-aid thereof.

Section 2. To meet said appropriation, $255,000 bonds of the Town, or so much thereof as
shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the maximum maturity permitted
by the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut, as amended from time to time (the “Connecticut General
Statutes™). The bonds may be issued in one or more series as determined by the Financial Director, and the
amount of bonds of each series to be issued shall be fixed by the Financial Director, in the amount necessary
to meet the Town’s share of the cost of the Project determined after considering the estimated amount of State
and Federal grants-in-aid of the Project, or the actual amount thereof if this be ascertainable, and the
anticipated times of the receipt of the proceeds thereof, provided that the total amount of bonds to be issued
shall not be less than an amount which will provide funds sufficient with other funds available for such
purpose to pay the principal of and the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of
the proceeds of the bonds outstanding at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay for the costs of issuance
of such bonds. The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in
fully registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual
signatures of the First Selectman and the Financial Director, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be
certified by a bank or trust company, which bank or trust company may be designated the registrar and
transfer agent, be payable at a bank or trust company, and be approved as to their legality by Robinson &
Cole LLP, Attorneys-at-Law, of Hartford, Connecticut. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town
and each of the bonds shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied
with, that such bond is within every debt and other limit prescribed by [aw, and that the full faith and credit of
the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The aggregate principal
amount of the bonds of each series to be issued, the annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if
any, the date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and particulars of such bonds including approval
of the rate or rates of interest shall be determined by the First Selectman and the Financial Director, in
accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes.

Section 3. Said bonds shall be sold by the First Selectman and the Financial Director in a
competitive offering and the bonds shall be sold at not less than par and accrued interest on the basis of the
lowest net or frue interest cost to the Town. To the extent required by the Charter of the Town of Newtown,
bids shall be solicited from at least three lending institutions. A notice of sale or a summary thereof
describing the bonds and setting forth the terms and conditions of the sale shall be published at least five days
in advance of the sale in a recognized publication carrying municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to
financial news and the subject of state and municipal bonds.

12778734-v3



Section 4. The First Selectman and the Financial Director are authorized to make temporary
borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing such borrowings
shall be signed by the First Selectman and the Financial Director, have the seal of the Town affixed, be
payable at a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman, be approved as to their legality by
Robinson & Cole LLP, Attorneys-at-Law, of Hartford, and be certified by a bank or trust company
designated by the First Selectman pursuant to Section 7-373 of the Connecticut General Statutes. They shall
be issued with maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the Connecticut General Statutes
governing the issuance of such notes, as the same may be amended from time to time. The notes shall be
general obligations of the Town and each of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its
issue has been duly complied with, that such note is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and
that the full faith and credit of the Town are pledged fo the payment of the principal thereof and the interest
thereon. The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing
and marketing them, to the extent paid from the proceeds of such renewals or said bonds, shall be included as
a cost of the Project. Upon the sale of the bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, shall be applied
forthwith to the payment of the principal of and the interest on any such notes then outstanding or shall be
deposited with a bank or trust company in trust for such purpose.

Section 5. The First Selectman or his designee is authorized in the name and on behalf of the
Town to apply for and accept any and all Federal and State loans and/or grants-in-aid of the Project and is
further authorized to expend said funds in accordance with the terms hereof and in connection therewith to
contract in the name of the Town with sellers, engineers, contractors and others.

Section 6, The Town hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the
Federal Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the “Regulations™), to reimburse expenditures paid sixty days
prior to and any time after the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount and for the Project
with the proceeds of bonds or bond anticipation notes or other obligations (“Tax Exempt Obligations™)
authorized to be issued by the Town. The Tax Exempt Obligations shall be issued to reimburse such
expenditures not later than 18 months after the later of the date of the expenditure or the substantial
completion of the Project, or such later date the Regulations may authorize. The Town hereby certifies that
the intention to reimburse as expressed herein is based upon its reasonable expectations as of this date. The
Financial Director or his designee is authorized to pay Project expenses in accordance herewith pending the
issuance of Tax Exempt Obligations, and to amend this declaration.

Section 7. The First Selectman and the Financial Director are hereby authorized, on behalf
of the Town, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders to provide
information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the
“MSRB™) and to provide notices to the MSRB of material events as cnumerated in Securities and
Exchange Commission Exchange Act Rule 15¢2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or
desirable to effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this resolution. Any agreements or
representations to provide information to the MSRB made prior hereto are hereby confirmed, ratified and
approved.

Section 8. The First Selectman is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Town, to enter into any
other agreements, instruments, documents and certificates, including tax and investment agreements, for the
consummation of the transactions contemplated by this resolution.



Robert Sibley
Deputy Director
Planning and Land Use

3 Primrose Street
Newtown, CT 06470
203-270-4351

Fax: 203-270-4278
rob.sibley@newtown-ct.gov

. TOWN OF NEWTOWN

Date: March 10, 2014
To:  John Kortze, Chair of Board of Finance

From: Rob Sibley, Land Use Deputy Director

RE: . Property #08-07:

Total Acres — 36.89

The Conservation Commission and [ wish to apply for the state matching grant for
0S, which is due by March 31st. We have identified an existing 37+ acre parcel,
which we have had on the OS list since 2008, and is currently on the market. The
parcel has been recommended to be acquired by the Conservation Commission,
Board of Selectmen and the Planning and Zoning Commission.




The parcel links and abuts current town- owned open space, and it would create a
70+ acre preserves . The parcel has
been rated and recommended by the CC with empha51s on the scenic, aesthetic,
protection of water quality and linkage to other protected lands.

Two appraisals were commissioned for the grant, meeting the Uniform Appraisal
Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions standard. The new values established
were between $220,000.00 and $290,000.00.

The owner has tentatively accepted an offer of $255,000.00.

The current fund for 0S ($200,000) in the CIP (13-14 ) and remaining OS money
($168,000) we have in the town account is sufficient to cover a contracted cost of
$255,000. If we are awarded the grant, it would reimburse the town 60%
($153,000) of the cost of the property. In order to apply for the grant we have to
have an approved contract agreement for purchase before March 31.

[ am requesting the amount $255,000.00 be bonded, to be reduced by any received
grants or pre-existing OS funds. [ am further requesting that the BOF recommend
for purchase said property OS (#08-07).



Excerpt for Minutes of Board of Finance Meeting
to be held March 13, 2014

A meeting of the Board of Finance of the Town of Newtown was held in the Council Chamber of the
Newtown Municipal Center on March, 13, 2014, at 7 o’clock P.M. (ED.T.).

Hode g

Members present and absent were as follows:

Present Absent
John Kortze Joseph Keamey
Harrison Waterbury
Michael Portnoy
James Filan, Jr.
John Godin

Y

Mr. Waterbury introduced and read the following resolution:

RESOLVED: That the resolution entitled “Resolution Providing For A Special Appropriation In
The Amount Of $255,000 For The Purchase Of An Approximately 37 Acre Parcel Of Land To Be Held
As Open Space As Authorized In The Capital Improvement Program (2013-14 To 2017-2018 Inclusive)
And Authorizing The Issuance Of $255,000 Bonds Of The Town To Meet Said Special Appropriation
And Pending The Issuance Thereof The Making Of Temporary Borrowings For Such Purpose”, a copy of
which is attached hereto, is hereby adopted and recommended to the Legislative Council for consideration
and action, said special appropriation was requested in a letter dated March 10, 2014 from Rob Sibley,
Land Use Deputy Director, a copy of which is attached hereto, in accordance with Chapter 6, Section 6-
30 (a), (b) & () of the Town Charter.

Mr. Waterbury moved that said resolution be adopted as introduced and read and the motion was
seconded by Mr. Filan, Jr. Upon roll call vote the ayes and nays were as follows:

AYES NAYS
John Godin
James Filan, Ir.
John Kortze
Harrison Waterbury
Michael Portnoy

Mr. Kortze thereupon declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted.

%



